### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard Apodaca	10/12/2005
J. Guy Breitenbucher	10/13/2005
Kanaka Pattabiraman	10/12/2005
Mark Seierstad	10/12/2005
Wei Xiao	10/12/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Janssen Pharmaceutica N.V.	
Street Address:	Turnhoutseweg 30	
City:	Beerse	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	
Postal Code:	B-2340	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11321710

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (510)248-2366

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

510-248-2363 Phone: Email: apignalo@its.jnj.com Correspondent Name: Philip S. Johnson Address Line 1: JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Address Line 2: ONE JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA

NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933-7003 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PRD2407USNP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anna M. Pignaloni

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022936 FRAME: 0693** 

500906825

Total Attachments: 6
source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 022936 FRAME: 0694

# ASSIGNMENT (Worldwide Rights)

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors ("Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions and discoveries relating to

## PIPERAZINYL AND PIPERIDINYL UREAS AS MODULATORS OF FATTY ACID AMIDE HYDROLASE

for which U.S. Provisional Application for Patent, Serial No. 60/640,869, was filed on December 30, 2004; and

WHEREAS, each of the undersigned Assignors acknowledges that the designated assign of our employer, JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA N.V. ("Assignee"), a Belgium corporation having an address of Turnhoutseweg 30, B-2340 Beerse, Belgium, has acquired Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application, and in and to said application and all applications based thereon, and all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patents, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign Patent Offices to issue said Letters Patents in accordance with this assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them, promptly communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in Assignee the complete title to said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

LJAssignment/05

PATENT REEL: 022936 FRAME: 0695 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this Assignment on the date identified below.

10.12.2005

Date

Richard Apodaca

Residence: San Diego, California US

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

On ( 2005, before me, Saranel Salinas, a public notary, personally appeared Richard Apodaca, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature -

(SEAL

SARANEL SALINAS
Commission # 1446994
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Oct 24, 2007

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this Assignment on the date identified below.

Date

10/13/2005

J. Guy Breitenbucher

Residence: Escondido, California US

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

On October 3, 2005, before me, Saranel Salinas, a public notary, personally appeared J. Guy Breitenbucher, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Jorahy Salino

(SEAL)



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this Assignment on the date identified below.

10/12/05

Date

Kanaka Pattabiraman

Residence: San Diego, California US

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

On <u>October 17</u>, 2005, before me, Saranel Salinas, a public notary, personally appeared Kanaka Pattabiraman, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Berevul

(SEAL)



ASSIGNMENT Docket No. PRD2407

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this Assignment on the date identified below.

October 12, 2005

Date

Mark Seierstad

Residence: San Diego, California US

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

On <u>Corbian (12</u>, 2005, before me, Saranel Salinas, a public notary, personally appeared Mark Seierstad, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature alia (SEAL)



ASSIGNMENT Docket No. PRD2407

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this Assignment on the date identified below.

10/12/2005

Date

Wei Xiao

Residence: San Diego, California US

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

On Cerebre 12, 2005, before me, Saranel Salinas, a public notary, personally appeared Wei Xiao, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Sionature

RECORDED: 07/09/2009

(SEAL)

SARANEL SALINAS
Commission # 1446994
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Oct 24, 2007